

EXECUTIVE DECISION NOTICE

Decision Maker Executive Councillor for Decision Date: 05/09/11

Highways and Transport

Decision Maker Name Councillor W Webb

Decision Record

Status Pending Called In

Effective x Abandoned

Decision Reference No 01917

Title Street Lighting Policy Amendment and Commercial

Proposal

Report Reference 1.0

Record of Decision That the Executive Councillor approve the following

recommendations:-

 the County Council no long provides its own capital funding for new street lighting on lengths of previously unlit highway

2) Additional street lighting designed and installed to the County Council's requirements on the existing highways that are financed by other local councils in Lincolnshire will be adopted and maintained by the County Council without a Commuted Sum providing the street lights have the prior approval of the County Council, are installed on adopted highway and are installed in accordance with

Lincolnshire County Council standards

3) Officers continue discussions with third party service providers e.g. Inkspot, and take into consideration the licensing of attachments to street lights for commercial purposed should be charged for. (Currently at a rate of

£30 per installations).

Options considered As detailed in the report.

Records of conflicts of

interest

None.

Dispensation N/A

Date of publication: 05/09/11 Deadline for calling in this decision – 5 pm on 08/09/11

The above Executive decision will become effective from 09/09/11 unless any three Members of the Council (or alternatively in the case of Education matters any three non-Councillor voting members) activate the call-in process before the above deadline.